
22-0211
2/9/2022 os





















in the completion of any additional actions that may be necessary or appropriate to give 
full force and effect to the terms and intent of the Contract. 

ARTICLE XIV. EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may 
be executed in counterparts such that the signatures may appear on separate signature 
pages. A copy, or an original, with all signatures appended together, shall be deemed a 
fully executed Agreement. 

ARTICLE XV. BINDING EFFECT. Contractor, by execution of this 
Agreement, acknowledges that Contractor has read this Agreement and the other Contract 
Documents, understands them, and agrees to be bound by their terms and conditions. 
The Contract shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the Contractor and 
the Owner and their respective successors and assigns. 

ARTICLE XVI. SEVERABILITY; GOVERNING LAW; CHOICE OF 

FORUM. If any provision of the Contract shall be held invalid or unenforceable by a court 
of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any 
other provision hereof. The Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of 
California. Any action or proceeding seeking any relief under or with respect to this 
Agreement shall be brought solely in the Superior Court of the State of California for the 
County of Alameda, subject to transfer of venue under applicable State law, provided that 
nothing in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of immunity to suit by Owner. 

ARTICLE XVII. AMENDMENTS. The terms of the Contract shall not be 
waived, altered, modified, supplemented or amended in any manner whatsoever except by 
written agreement, which includes change orders signed by the parties and approved or 
ratified by the Governing Board. 

ARTICLE XVIII. ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT. The Contractor shall 
not assign or transfer by operation of law or otherwise any or all of its rights, burdens, 
duties or obligations without the prior written consent of the surety on the payment bond, 
the surety on the performance bond and the Owner. 

ARTICLE XIX. WRITTEN NOTICE. Written notice shall be deemed to have 
been duly served if delivered in person to the individual or member of the firm or to an 
officer of the corporation for whom it was intended, or if delivered at or sent by 
registered or certified or overnight mail to the last business address known to the person 
who gives the notice. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Gary Yee, President, Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent, 
and Secretary, Board of Education 

Date 

Date 

Construction Services Agreement - Roofing Constructors, Inc., dba Western Roofing Service - 900 High 
Street Roofing Replacement Project - $181,963.00 
{SR526392} 

7 

2/10/2022

2/10/2022

oufin.saechao
Gary Yee

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell










































































